of HK$10,900,000 as provision for suspected mis-

appropriated funds in the consolidated profit and

loss for the year ended 30 June 2014.

The following tables disclose the restatements

that have been made in order to ref lect the

above corrections to each of the line items in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income as previously reported for

the year ended 30 June 2014 and consolidated

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014

and 1 July 2013 as previously reported.

61年報 Annual Report 2015

notes to the ConsolIDateD fInanCIal statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2015
截至二零一五年六月三十日止年度

4. 以往年度之調整（續）
(d) 截至二零一四年六月三十日止

年度之綜合損益及其他全面收

益表

4. prior year adJustments (Continued)

(d) consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the year ended

30 June 2014

2014
(As

previously
reported)

Effect of
prior year’s

adjustments
2014

(As restated)
二零一四年

（按以往呈列）
以往年度

調整之影響
二零一四年
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 營業額  253,227  —  253,227
Cost of revenue 經營開支  (362,107)  —  (362,107)

Loss from operations before
amortisation

未計攤銷之經營虧損
 (108,880)  —  (108,880)

Other income 其他收入  8,585  6,584  15,169
Gain on settlement of borrowings 清償借貸之收益  33,275  —  33,275
Profit on sales of players’ registrations 出售球員註冊之溢利  42,758  —  42,758
Amortisation of intangible assets 無形資產攤銷  (4,786)  —  (4,786)
Administrative and other expenses 行政及其他開支  (87,918)  (10,900)  (98,818)
Finance costs 財務成本  (18,267)  —  (18,267)

Loss before taxation 除稅前虧損  (135,233) (4,316) (139,549)
Income tax expense 所得稅開支  (21,032)  —  (21,032)

loss for the year 本年度虧損  (156,265) (4,316) (160,581)

other comprehensive expenses 其他全面開支

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可重新分類至損益之
項目：

Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign operations

因換算海外附屬公司財務
報表所產生之匯兌差額  (1,836)  — (1,836)

total comprehensive expenses
for the year

本年度全面開支總額
 (158,101) (4,316) (162,417)

loss for the year attributable to: 以下各項應佔本年度虧損：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人  (153,114) (4,316) (157,430)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益  (3,151) — (3,151)

 (156,265) (4,316) (160,581)

total comprehensive expenses
attributable to:

應佔全面開支總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人  (154,890) (4,316) (159,206)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益  (3,211) — (3,211)

 (158,101) (4,316)  (162,417)

loss per share 每股虧損
— Basic and diluted (HK cent(s)) — 基本及攤薄（港仙） (3.40) (0.09) (3.49)

62

notes to the ConsolIDateD fInanCIal statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2015
截至二零一五年六月三十日止年度

BIRMINGHAM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED (RECEIVERS APPOINTED) 伯明翰環球控股有限公司（已委任接管人）

4. 以往年度之調整（續）
(e) 於二零一四年六月三十日之綜

合財務狀況表

4. prior year adJustments (Continued)

(e) consolidated statement of financial position as

at 30 June 2014

30 June 2014
 (As previously

restated)

Effect of
prior year’s

adjustments
30 June 2014

(As restated)
二零一四年
六月三十日

（按以往呈列）
以往年度

調整之影響

二零一四年
六月三十日
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 281,425 — 281,425
Intangible assets 無形資產 43,627 — 43,627
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables
按金、預付款項及其他應收
款項 1,334 — 1,334

326,386 — 326,386

current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 1,667 — 1,667
Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 19,153 — 19,153
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables
按金、預付款項及其他應收
款項 37,685 (2,500) 35,185

Amounts due from related companies 應收關連公司款項 993 — 993
Cash held at non-bank financial

institutions
於非銀行金融機構所持現金

1 — 1
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 143,007 — 143,007

202,506 (2,500) 200,006

current liabilities 流動負債
Transfer fee payables 應付轉會費 3,802 — 3,802
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 26,284 — 26,284
Accruals and other payables 應計款項及其他應付款項 78,190 (24,629) 53,561
Deferred capital grants 遞延資本撥款 752 — 752
Amount due to former directors 應付前董事款項 10,780 — 10,780
Deferred income 遞延收入 22,500 — 22,500
Borrowings 借貸 133,296 165,000 298,296
Income tax payable 應付所得稅 23,757 — 23,757

299,361 140,371 439,732

net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 (96,855) (142,871) (239,726)

total assets less current liabilities 資產總值減流動負債 229,531 (142,871) 86,660

63年報 Annual Report 2015

notes to the ConsolIDateD fInanCIal statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2015
截至二零一五年六月三十日止年度

4. 以往年度之調整（續）
(e) 於二零一四年六月三十日之綜

合財務狀況表（續）
30 June 2014

 (As previously
restated)

Effect of
prior year’s

adjustments
30 June 2014

(As restated)
二零一四年
六月三十日

（按以往呈列）
以往年度

調整之影響

二零一四年
六月三十日
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Transfer fee payables 應付轉會費 704 — 704
Accrual and other payables 應計款項及其他應付款項 521 — 521
Deferred capital grants 遞延資本撥款 22,298 — 22,298
Borrowings 借貸 834 — 834
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 39,994 — 39,994

64,351 — 64,351

net assets 資產淨值 165,180 (142,871) 22,309

capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 54,811 — 54,811
Reserves 儲備 106,637 (142,871) (36,234)

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
161,448 (142,871) 18,577

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 3,732 — 3,732

total equity 權益總值 165,180 (142,871) 22,309

4. prior year adJustments (Continued)

(e) consolidated statement of financial position as

at 30 June 2014 (Continued)

64

notes to the ConsolIDateD fInanCIal statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2015
截至二零一五年六月三十日止年度

BIRMINGHAM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED (RECEIVERS APPOINTED) 伯明翰環球控股有限公司（已委任接管人）

4. 以往年度之調整（續）
(f) 於二零一三年七月一日之綜合

財務狀況表

4. prior year adJustments (Continued)

(f) consolidated statement of financial position as

at 1 July 2013

1 July 2013
 (As previously

reported)

Effect of
prior’s year’s
adjustments

1 July 2013
(As restated)

二零一三年
七月一日

（按以往呈列）
以往年度

調整之影響

二零一三年
七月一日
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 264,119 — 264,119
Intangible assets 無形資產 37,896 — 37,896
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables
按金、預付款項及其他應收
款項 83 — 83

302,098 — 302,098

current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 2,225 — 2,225
Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 93,687 — 93,687
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables
按金、預付款項及其他應收
款項 15,705 — 15,705

Amounts due from related companies 應收關連公司款項 1,249 — 1,249
Cash held at non-bank financial

institutions
於非銀行金融機構所持現金

1 — 1
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 49,996 — 49,996

162,863 — 162,863

current liabilities 流動負債
Transfer fee payables 應付轉會費 8,428 — 8,428
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 28,705 — 28,705
Accruals and other payables 應計款項及其他應付款項 75,324 (18,445) 56,879
Deferred capital grants 遞延資本撥款 672 — 672
Amount due to former directors 應付前董事款項 5,198 — 5,198
Deferred income 遞延收入 23,770 — 23,770
Borrowings 借貸 178,442 — 178,442
Amount due to directors 應付董事款項 544 — 544
Income tax payable 應付所得稅 418 — 418

321,501 (18,445) 303,056

net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 (158,638) 18,445 (140,193)

total assets less current liabilities 資產總值減流動負債 143,460 18,445 161,905

65年報 Annual Report 2015

notes to the ConsolIDateD fInanCIal statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2015
截至二零一五年六月三十日止年度

4. 以往年度之調整（續）
(f) 於二零一三年七月一日之綜合

財務狀況表（續）
1 July 2013

 (As previously
reported)

Effect of
prior’s year’s
adjustments

1 July 2013
(As restated)

二零一三年
七月一日

（按以往呈列）
以往年度

調整之影響

二零一三年
七月一日
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred capital grants 遞延資本撥款 20,600 — 20,600
Borrowings 借貸 2,025 — 2,025
Amount due to directors 應付董事款項 182,808 — 182,808
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 37,296 — 37,296

242,729 — 242,729

net assets/(liaBilities) 資產╱（負債）淨值 (99,269) 18,445 (80,824)

capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 38,878 — 38,878
Reserves 儲備 (138,407) 18,445 (119,962)

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
(99,529) 18,445 (81,084)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 260 — 260

capital deficiency 資本虧絀 (99,269) 18,445 (80,824)

5. significant accounting policies
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

under the historical cost convention. They are presented

in HK$ and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand

except when otherwise indicated.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with

HKFRSs requires the use of certain key assumptions and

estimates. It also requires the directors to exercise its

judgements in the process of applying the accounting

policies. The areas involving critical judgements and areas

where assumptions and estimates are significant to these